

No. 15-1485

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ANDRE PARKER,  
AND ANTHONY CAMPANALE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THEODORE WESBY, *et al.*,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

TERESA AKKARA  
JACK HEYBURN  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
441 4<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 600S  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Petitioners*

NOVEMBER 17, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... I**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....II**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**I. Officers’ Arrests Were Supported By**

**Probable Cause..... 1**

    A. Respondents Place Undue Weight On The  
        Suspects’ Pleas Of Innocence And Peaches’  
        Contradictory Statements ..... 2

    B. Respondents Ignore Key Facts That Support  
        The Officers’ Finding Of Probable Cause ..... 4

    C. In This Case, Direct Evidence Of The Suspects’  
        Mens Rea Was Not Needed ..... 7

    D. The D.C. Circuit’s “Some Evidence For Each  
        Element” Rule Conflicts With This Court’s  
        Precedent..... 9

**II. Qualified Immunity Shields Officers Parker  
    and Campanale Because Pertinent Law Was  
    Not Clearly Established..... 10**

    A. At The Time Of The Arrests, The Mens Rea For  
        Unlawful Entry Was Unclear..... 11

    B. At The Time Of The Arrests It Was Not Clearly  
        Established That Probable Cause for General  
        Intent Crimes Required “Some Evidence for  
        Each Element.” ..... 15

**Conclusion..... 20**

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

*Baker v. McCollan*,  
443 U.S. 137 (1979) ..... 2

*Brinegar v. United States*,  
338 U.S. 160 (1949) ..... 7

*Carroll v. Carman*,  
135 S. Ct. 348 (2014) ..... 10

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 11

*Maryland v. Pringle*,  
540 U.S. 366 (2003) ..... 8

*Sibron v. New York*,  
392 U.S. 40 (1968) ..... 4, 5

*United States v. Di Re*,  
332 U.S. 581 (1948) ..... 8, 9

*United States v. Diebold, Inc.*,  
369 U.S. 654 (1962) ..... 4

*Wilson v. Layne*,  
526 U.S. 603 (1999) ..... 19

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017) ..... 10
